
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF STETSON
METTS CITY DIVISION**

LINDSAY BOOTH,

Plaintiff,

V.

CASE NO.: 15:17-cv-0068-CHR-ESM

SUDDEN VALLEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF LINDSAY BOOTH'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT SUDDEN VALLEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

/s/ 1722
1722

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss because Booth suffered discrimination based on his sexual orientation, which is cognizable “because of sex” discrimination under Title VII	5
A. Sexual-orientation discrimination is a form of non-conformity to gender stereotypes and is inherently discrimination based on sex.....	6
B. Sexual orientation discrimination also violates Title VII because it is sex-based associational discrimination.....	10
C. Alternatively, sexual-orientation discrimination is cognizable under Title VII as same-sex sexual harassment.....	12
II. Booth has properly pled his retaliation claim under Title VII because but- for his engagement in the protected act of rejecting Bowers’s sexual advances, Booth would not have been demoted.....	14
A. Booth engaged in protected activity when he opposed Bowers’s unwanted sexual advances.....	16
B. Booth has established that but-for his rejection of Bowers’s sexual advances, he would not have been constructively terminated.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	18

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Brothers Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8

<i>E.E.O.C. v. New Breed Logistics</i> , 783 F.3d 1057 (6th Cir. 2015).....	Passim
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Floyd v. Amite Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	Passim
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac</i> , 624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14, 16
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11

<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	9
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (2012).....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1391 (2012).....	ix
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) (2012).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2012).....	vii, 16

Administrative Opinions

Baldwin v. Foxx,

2015 WL 4397641, EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080

(July 16, 2015).....8, 9, 10, 11
